

Fitch Downgrades Kemble to 'CC'

Fitch Ratings - London - 04 Apr 2024: Fitch Ratings has downgraded Kemble Water Finance Limited's (holding company of Thames Water Utilities Limited, TWUL) Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) and senior secured debt rating to 'CC' from 'CCC'. The Recovery Rating is 'RR4'.

The downgrade follows Kemble's announcement on 28 March 2024 that it will not be able to fulfill its upcoming interest payments or refinance or repay the GBP190 million loan maturing on 30 April 2024, unless a maturity extension is granted by lenders.

We believe that some form of default is probable and even if lenders agree to amend and extend (A&E) the upcoming loan, it is highly likely that the agreement would constitute a distressed debt exchange (DDE) under our criteria, which would trigger a downgrade of Kemble to 'Restricted Default' (RD) on completion.

Key Rating Drivers

Likely DDE Upcoming: With Kemble's shareholders not injecting the GBP500 million of equity into TWUL expected for end-March 2024, and Kemble considering it not possible currently to fulfill upcoming interest payments, we believe that a downgrade to RD has become highly likely. Even assuming that lenders will agree to A&E the GBP190 million loan due on 30 April 2024, this agreement would probably constitute a DDE under our criteria.

The completion of the DDE would indicate a material deviation from the original contractual terms, typically to the detriment of creditors, under financial distress conditions. The company has appointed an advisor to assist with lender and noteholder engagement.

No Relief from Liquidity Line: Fitch believes Kemble can no longer draw on its GBP150 million working capital facility for debt service of secured creditors. Fitch also believes that there is a high possibility that lenders of the working capital facility may exercise their right to halt further draws following the public announcement of liquidity constraints.

Limited Liquidity: TWUL's decision to distribute dividends (paid usually every six months) of GBP37.5 million in October 2023 has been subject to an information request from the UK water regulatory authority (Ofwat). To date, Ofwat has not taken action so far following its information request. Any adverse updates or negative regulatory developments could put additional strain on the already intricate A&E process at Kemble. Kemble's cash balance is estimated at about GBP20 million as of end-November 2023 while gross debt stands at GBP1.35 billion.

TWUL Lock-up a Key Risk: We expect increasing risk of a covenant cash-lock up at TWUL for the

remainder of AMP7 (the five-year price control period ending March 2025). The risk of documentary cash lock-up is increasing, in our view, as the covenant calculation included GBP500 million and GBP250 million of additional equity receipts at TWUL in the financial year ending March 2024 (FY24), and FY25, respectively. The first tranche of GBP500 million was not received before FY24 ended following the standoff between shareholders and Ofwat.

Regulatory Proposition Delays Equity Support: Ofwat's feedback to TWUL on risk-and-return for AMP8 (the five-year price control period ending March 2030) has triggered a noticeable shift in shareholder engagement. This development has had a specific impact on the timeliness of equity support assumed by management by FYE24. Both the operating company and the shareholders have expressed concerns, indicating that initial feedback (which is not a formal draft determination) on AMP8 does not represent an investible proposition, which in turn has influenced shareholders' decision to not provide timely equity support in FY24.

TWUL is engaged in ongoing discussions with Ofwat and other stakeholders, intending to explore all options to secure the necessary equity investment from either new or existing shareholders

Opco's Strategy for Cash Preservation: Management continues to invest in capex for FY25 but notes that mitigating actions (deferring or delaying investments) could be taken involve in order to preserve cash. Nonetheless, we believe such actions, while financially prudent, could worsen TWUL's operational and environment performance.

Standalone Assessment under PSL: Fitch rates Kemble on a standalone basis using the stronger subsidiary/weaker parent approach under its Parent and Subsidiary Linkage (PSL) Rating Criteria. This assessment reflects 'insulated' legal ring-fencing as underlined by a well-defined contractual framework, and tight financial controls imposed by Ofwat and designed to support TWUL's financial profile. We view access and control as overall 'porous' as TWUL operates with separate cash management and a mixture of external and intercompany funding.

Derivation Summary

In Fitch's view, Kemble's liquidity constraints and the high likelihood of getting to some form of Restricted Default are consistent with the 'CC' rating, which indicates that a default of some kind appears probable.

Key Assumptions

Fitch's Key Assumptions Within Our Rating Case for the Issuer:

- Ofwat's final determinations financial model used as main information source
- Allowed wholesale weighted average cost of capital of 1.92% (RPI-based) and 2.92% (CPIH-based) in real terms, excluding retail margins
- RPI of 8% for FY24 and 3.9% for FY25

- CPIH of 6% in FY24 and 2.8% in FY25
- Net nominal cash outcome delivery incentive penalties of around GBP180 million for AMP7
- Dividend stream from TWUL not sufficient to service debt at Kemble, indicating a poor cash position and high likelihood of a DDE

Recovery Analysis

Kemble's recovery analysis is based on a going-concern approach

- We apply a 6% discount to the reported regulatory capital value (RCV) at 30 September 2023 (GBP19.6 billion), also reflecting the large equity injections that are needed to preserve TWUL's business stability
- We then apply an administrative claim of 0.8% of the discounted RCV or around 10% of Kemble's outstanding debt, to reflect that the default would only occur at Kemble level (not involving TWUL)
- We assume TWUL's net debt to amount to 85% of the reported RCV (correspondent to the dividend lock-up at TWUL) and we add TWUL's derivatives mark-to-market at September 2023 (GBP1.04 billion) as priority debt
- For Kemble, we consider the reported net debt at September 2023 (GBP1.35 billion) plus the mark-to-market of its own derivatives at the same date (around GBP160 million). We do not include the draw-down of its liquidity facility, assuming this is no longer possible
- Our waterfall analysis output percentage on current metrics and assumptions is 38%, corresponding to 'RR4' for senior secured debt

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Factors That Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action/Upgrade

- We do not expect to take positive rating action at least until after the IDR is downgraded to 'RD' with the DDE executed and the amended structure re-rated.

Factors That Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action/Downgrade

- Fitch expects to downgrade the IDR to 'C' when Kemble enters into a cure period following non-payment of a material financial obligation or when it formally announces a DDE.
- The rating could be downgraded to 'RD' when the DDE is executed or to 'D' in the absence of an agreement with lenders and bondholders, leading to bankruptcy filings or other procedures

Liquidity and Debt Structure

Strained Liquidity: With only GBP20 million of cash balance estimated at end-November 2023, liquidity is insufficient to cover interest payments (around GBP80 million-GBP85 million in FY24) and

short-term debt maturities, which are related to a GBP190 million syndicated loan due 30 April 2024. The are no further debt maturities in FY25, and the next maturities are due in FY26 for about GBP510 million between July-December 2025.

Draw stop by lenders prevent draw down on the GBP150 million working capital facility expiring November 2027, sized to cover 18 months of interest payments. Fitch does not rate TWUL, but we focus on TWUL's ability to pay dividends and support the debt servicing at Kemble. We expected dividends from TWUL (if any) will be insufficient to cover Kemble's annual interest burden going forward.

Issuer Profile

Kemble is the holding company of TWUL, the largest Ofwat-regulated, regional monopoly provider of water and wastewater services in England and Wales, based on its RCV of about GBP18.9 billion as of end-FY23. TWUL provides water and wastewater services to over 15 million customers across London and the Thames Valley.

Summary of Financial Adjustments

- Statutory cash interest reconciled with investor reports
- Statutory total debt reconciled with investor reports
- Capex and EBITDA net of grants and contributions
- Cash post maintenance interest cover ratios adjusted to include 50% of the accretion charge on index-linked swaps with five-year pay-down, and 100% of the accretion charge on indexed-linked swaps with less than five-year pay-down

REFERENCES FOR SUBSTANTIALLY MATERIAL SOURCE CITED AS KEY DRIVER OF RATING

The principal sources of information used in the analysis are described in the Applicable Criteria.

ESG Considerations

Kemble has an ESG Relevance Score of '4' for customer welfare - fair messaging, privacy & data security due to large penalties expected for the customer service performance measure in AMP7. This has a negative impact on the credit profile, and is relevant to the ratings in conjunction with other factors.

Kemble has an ESG Relevance Score of '4' for group structure due to its debt being contractually and structurally subordinated to TWUL, which has a negative impact on the credit profile, and is relevant to the ratings in conjunction with other factors.

Kemble has an ESG Relevance Score of '4' for exposure to environmental impacts due to the impact severe weather events could have on its operational performance and financial profile. These include colder winters, heavy rainfalls and extreme heat during summers that cause higher leakage and mains bursts, as well as higher internal sewer flooding and pollution incidents. Although severe weather

events are unpredictable in nature, they have the potential to significantly increase operating costs and lead to additional outcome delivery incentives penalties and regulatory fines from combined sewer overflows, which have a negative impact on the credit profile, and are relevant to the ratings in conjunction with other factors.

Kemble has an ESG Relevance Score of '4' for water & wastewater management due to TWUL's significantly weaker-than-sector average operational performance and sizeable penalties under AMP7. This has a negative impact on the credit profile, and is relevant to the ratings in conjunction with other factors.

The highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of '3', unless otherwise disclosed in this section. A score of '3' means ESG issues are credit-neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or the way in which they are being managed by the entity. Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores are not inputs in the rating process; they are an observation on the relevance and materiality of ESG factors in the rating decision. For more information on Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores, visit https://www.fitchratings.com/topics/esg/products#esg-relevance-scores.

Fitch Ratings Analysts

Sagar Nadkarni

Senior Analyst
Primary Rating Analyst
+44 20 3530 1289
Fitch Ratings Ltd 30 North Colonnade, Canary Wharf London E14 5GN

Disha Kalsi

Senior Analyst Secondary Rating Analyst +44 20 3530 1319

Antonio Totaro

Senior Director
Committee Chairperson
+39 02 9475 8280

Media Contacts

Isobel Burke

London +44 20 3530 1499 isobel.burke@thefitchgroup.com

Rating Actions

| ENTITY/DEBT | RATING | | | RECOVERY | PRIOR |
|--|--------------|-------|-----------|----------|-------|
| Thames Water (Kemble) Finance Plc | | | | | |
| • senior secured | LT | СС | Downgrade | RR4 | CCC |
| Kemble Water Finance Limited | LT IDR | CC | Downgrade | | CCC |
| • senior secured | LT | CC | Downgrade | RR4 | CCC |
| RATINGS KEY (| OUTLOOK • | WATCH | | | |

NEGATIVE **EVOLVING STABLE**

Applicable Criteria

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub.03 Nov 2023) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

Corporates Recovery Ratings and Instrument Ratings Criteria (pub.13 Oct 2023) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

Parent and Subsidiary Linkage Rating Criteria (pub.16 Jun 2023)

Sector Navigators – Addendum to the Corporate Rating Criteria (pub.03 Nov 2023)

Applicable Models

Numbers in parentheses accompanying applicable model(s) contain hyperlinks to criteria providing description of model(s).

Corporate Monitoring & Forecasting Model (COMFORT Model), v8.1.0 (1)

Additional Disclosures

Solicitation Status

Endorsement Status

Kemble Water Finance Limited UK Issued, EU Endorsed

Thames Water (Kemble) Finance Plc UK Issued, EU Endorsed

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. In addition, the following https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. ESMA and the FCA are required to publish historical default rates in a central repository in accordance with Articles 11(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009 and The Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 respectively.

Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch

believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. Fitch Ratings makes routine, commonly-accepted adjustments to reported financial data in accordance with the relevant criteria and/or industry standards to provide financial metric consistency for entities in the same sector or asset class.

The complete span of best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings for all rating categories ranges from 'AAA' to 'D'. Fitch also provides information on best-case rating upgrade scenarios and worst-case rating downgrade scenarios (defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in each direction) for international credit ratings, based on historical performance. A simple average across asset classes presents best-case upgrades of 4 notches and worst-case downgrades of 8 notches at the 99th percentile. For more details on sector-specific best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings, please see Best- and Worst-Case Measures under the Rating Performance page on Fitch's website.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely

responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001. Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

dv01, a Fitch Solutions company, and an affiliate of Fitch Ratings, may from time to time serve as loan data agent on certain structured finance transactions rated by Fitch Ratings.

Copyright © 2024 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.

Endorsement policy

Fitch's international credit ratings produced outside the EU or the UK, as the case may be, are endorsed for use by regulated entities within the EU or the UK, respectively, for regulatory purposes,

pursuant to the terms of the EU CRA Regulation or the UK Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as the case may be. Fitch's approach to endorsement in the EU and the UK can be found on Fitch's Regulatory Affairs page on Fitch's website. The endorsement status of international credit ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.